Contract Cover Sheet

Note: Snaded areas are to		
Department Public Works, Highway and Tra	ansportation Contract/Addendum #:	
1. This contract, grant or addendum: AWARDS AC	ii Addendum, piease include	
2. This contract is discretionary ■ Yes □ No	original contract number POS Output POS	
3. Term of Contract or Addendum: 1/1/17 to 12/31/1		
4. Amount of Contract or Addendum: \$3,561,000	Co Lessor Intergovernmental	
5. Purpose: Reconstruction of CTH PD from Meriter Water to an improved roadway with bicycle and pe	ay to Maple Grove Road Property Property Sale Other	
6. Vendor or Funding Source: City of Madison		
7. MUNIS Vendor Code: 1384		
8. Bid/RFP Number:		
	on-going or matching funds? Yes No	
10. Are funds included in the budget? ■ Yes □ No	on-going of matching lunus? Tes No	
11. Account No. & Amount, Org & Obj. HWCONCAP-59178	Amount \$ 3,675,242	
Account No. & Amount, Org & Obj Amount \$		
Account No. & Amount, Org & Obj Amount \$		
	/ Who drift of	
 12. If this contract awards funds, a purchase requisition is needed? ■ Yes □ No If yes, pleas If Resolution has already been approved by the County Feeder 	e attach a copy of the Resolution. Board, Resolution No. & date of adoption 2017 RES-502	
14. Does Domestic Partner equal benefits requirement apply		
# 1021	1/	
15. Director's Approval:	W Om	
Contract Review/Approvals	Vendor	
	te Out Vendor Name	
MA Received 3-6-17	City of Madison	
	Contact Person	
Corporation Counsel 3-4-17	Maribeth Witzel-Behl	
Risk Management 3/11/1 3	Phone No.	
PUP Purchasing 3/4/17	266-4601	
County Executive	E-mail Address	
·	clerk@cityofmadison.com	
Footnotes:		
1. 2.		
1. 2.		
1. 2. Return to: Name/Title: Jim Matzinger	Dept.: PW, Highway and Transportation	
1. 2.	Dept.: PW, Highway and Transportation Mail Address: 2302 Fish Hatchery Rd	

Certif	ication		
The att	ached contract: [check as many as apply]		
х	conforms to Dane County's standard Purchase of Services Agreement form in all respects		
	conforms to Dane County's standard Purchase of Services Agreement form with modifications and is accompanied by a revision copy ¹		
	is a non-standard contract which has been reviewed or developed by corporation counsel and which has not been changed since that review/development		
	is a non-standard contract previously review or developed by corporation counsel which has been changed since that review/development; it is accompanied by a revision copy ¹		
	is a non-standard contract not previously reviewed by corporation counsel; it is accompanied by a revision copy		
	contains non-standard/indemnification language which has been reviewed or developed by risk management and which has not been changed since that review/development		
	contains non-standard insurance/indemnification language which has been changed since review/development or which has not been previously seen by risk management; it is accompanied by a revision copy		
	contains non-standard affirmative action/equal opportunity language which has been reviewed or developed by contract compliance and which has not been changed since that review/development		
	contains non-standard affirmative action/equal opportunity language which has been changed since the earlier review/development by contract compliance or which has not been previously seen by contract compliance; it is accompanied by a revision copy ¹		
Date: 3	3/3/17 Signed: Lull Julia Om		
	one Number 266-4039 Print Name: Gerald Mandli		
Major	* Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval.		
Major exceed	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both		
Major exceed	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval.		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Itive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head Contract is in the best interest of the County. Describe any deviations from the standard contracting process and any changes to the standard		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Itive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head Contract is in the best interest of the County. Describe any deviations from the standard contracting process and any changes to the standard Purchase of Services Form Agreement.		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Itive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head Contract is in the best interest of the County. Describe any deviations from the standard contracting process and any changes to the standard		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Intive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head Describe any deviations from the standard contracting process and any changes to the standard Purchase of Services Form Agreement. Date: 3/3/17 Signature: Additional pages only to contracts which both standard review applies only to contracts which both standard review and approval. Signature: Signature: Director of Administration Contract is in the best interest of the County.		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Intive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head Describe any deviations from the standard contracting process and any changes to the standard Purchase of Services Form Agreement. Date: 3/3/17 Signature: Additional pages only to contracts which both standard review applies only to contracts which both standard review and approval. Signature: Signature: Director of Administration Contract is in the best interest of the County.		
Major exceed Execu	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. In the Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head		
Major exceed Execu 1.	Contracts Review (DCO Sect. 25.20) This review applies only to contracts which both \$100,000 in disbursements or receipts and which require county board review and approval. Intive Summary (attach additional pages, if needed). Department Head		

¹ A revision copy is a copy of the contract which shows the changes from the standard contract or previously revised/developed contract by means of overstrikes (indicating deletions from the standard language) and underlining (showing additions to the standard language).



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE SHARING OF COSTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO CTH PD (MCKEE ROAD)

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the City of Madison, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and the County of Dane, a Wisconsin quasi-municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "County"), is effective as of the date by which both parties have signed hereunder.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and City determined that a portion of County Trunk Highway PD ("CTH PD" or McKee Road), were in need of reconstruction ("The Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the Project was to be financed by a combination of City, County and Federal/State funds; and,

WHEREAS, City entered into an agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to construct the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to share the cost of the road improvements and that funding is to be accomplished in accordance with past policies of cost sharing on similar projects and as delineated in County's "Highway and Transportation Statement of Policy for Joint Projects with Municipalities" dated May 3, 1999; and,

WHEREAS, the City had underground sanitary sewer and water utilities within the limits of the Project and, as part of the Project, decided to replace some or all of such utilities in conjunction with the road improvements at its own respective cost; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to formalize their agreement as to arrangements for the Project costs

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Project</u>. The Project shall consist of the reconstruction of CTH PD, McKEE Road from Meriter Way to Maple Grove Road, to an improved roadway with bicycle and pedestrian facilities, as more fully described in the Project engineering plans which are incorporated herein by reference. Construction on the Project will commence in 2017. The City is the lead agency for the Project.
- 2. <u>Cost.</u> The Project's total cost is estimated at \$ 14,850,000 dollars. County's share of design, engineering and construction costs is estimated at \$ 3,561,000 dollars.
- 3. The parties agree to joint financial participation in the costs for the Project, including the road improvements as set forth

	Total Estimated Construction Cost including Engineering &
Agency	Contingencies
Federal Government	\$6,394,000
Dane County	\$3,561,000
City of Madison	\$4,895,000
To	otal \$14,850,000

- 4. <u>Payment</u>. City will bill the County for its respective shares of the Project costs as it is invoiced for the work. The County shall pay City within 60 days after receipt of the invoice.
- 5. <u>Traffic Signals</u>. County agrees to cost share for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals along Mineral Point Road as per the Parties' cost sharing policy for signal maintenance dated November 9, 1999 and most recently amended on July 23, 2008. County also agrees to share costs for signal maintenance for the S. High Point Road/CTH PD & Muir Field Road/CTH PD intersections as is consistent with the policy. County and City shall amend the traffic signal agreement to incorporate this provision.
- 6. Non-Discrimination. In the performance of the obligations under this Agreement, the Parties agree to abide by their own respective affirmative action plans and in doing so agree not to discriminate, in violation of any state or federal law, against any employee or applicant because of race, religion, marital status, age, color, sex, handicap, national origin or ancestry, income level or source of income, arrest record or conviction record, less than honorable discharge, physical appearance, sexual orientation, gender identity, political beliefs, or student status. The parties further agree not to discriminate, in violation of any state or federal law, against any subcontractor or person who offers to subcontract on this Agreement because of race, religion, color, age, disability, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or national origin.
- 7. <u>Liability</u>. Each party shall be responsible for the consequences of its own acts, errors, or omissions and those of its employees, boards, commissions, agencies, officers, and representatives and shall be responsible for any losses, claims, and liabilities which are attributable to such acts, errors, or omissions including providing its own defense. In situations including joint liability, each party shall be responsible for the consequences of its own acts, errors, or omissions and those of its employees, agents, boards, commissions, agencies, officers and representatives. It is not the intent of the parties to impose liability beyond that imposed by state statutes.
- 8. Each party warrants for itself that it has complied with all applicable statutes, rules, orders, ordinances, regulations and requirements to execute this Agreement and that the person executing this Agreement on its behalf is authorized to do so.
- 9. Any amendments to this Agreement shall be, in writing, by agreement of the parties.

- 10. The parties may evidence their agreement to the foregoing upon one or several counterparts of this instrument, which together shall constitute a single instrument.
- 11. City agrees that it will comply with all applicable state and federal laws in performing the work under this agreement, including not limited to any applicable wage laws and public bidding laws.

Joe Parisi, County Executive

Scott McDonnell, County Clerk

their proper officers on the day and year written below. FOR THE CITY OF MADISON Maribeth Witzel-Behl Maribeth Witzel-Behl, City Clerk Countersigned: Approved as to form: Michael P. May, City Attorney FOR THE COUNTY OF DANE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by

Date

Date